

Steuben County Clerk's Index No. E2022-0116CV

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FOURTH DEPARTMENT



TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEVEN EVANS, LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEWPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS, and MARIANNE VOLANTE,

**DOCKET No.  
CAE 22-00895**

—against— *Petitioners-Respondents,*

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and THE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

THE PARENT PARTY OF NEW YORK,

*Intervenors-Appellants,*

TYRRELL BEN-AVI, MARK BRAIMAN,  
UPSTATE JOBS PARTY and UNITE NEW YORK,

*Intervenors.*

---

---

## BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS

---

---

RORY J. BELLANTONI  
BRAIN INJURY RIGHTS GROUP  
300 East 95th Street, Suite 130  
New York, New York 10128  
(646) 850-5035  
rory@pabilaw.org

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Appellants  
The Parent Party of New York*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDING .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
POINT I:	
APPELLANTS' MOTION TO INTERVENE SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED .....	6
The Appellants .....	7
The Parent Party .....	9
Intervention .....	17
POINT II:	
APPELLANTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED RELIEF .....	21
A. Appellants Have Suffered, And Will Continue To Suffer, Harm That The Trial Court Should Have Remedied .....	24
The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Framework .....	27
Infringements On Freedom Of Association .....	30
Impact of the Trial Court's May 11 Ballot Access Order on Appellants .....	32
B. Trial Court Had The Authority To Grant Appellants Relief Requested .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S. Ct. 1564, 75 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1983).....	passim
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516, 80 S. Ct. 412, 4 L. Ed. 2d 480 (1960).....	30
<i>Billington v. Hayduk</i> , 439 F. Supp. 971 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	37
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182, 119 S. Ct. 636, 142 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1999).....	25
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134, 92 S. Ct. 849, 31 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1972).....	25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d 245 (1992).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957, 102 S. Ct. 2836, 73 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1982).....	35
<i>Clements</i> , 457 U.S.....	36
<i>Gonsalves v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 191 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	26
<i>Green Party of New York State v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17, 35, 36
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25, 113 S. Ct. 1075, 122 L. Ed. 2d 388 (1993).....	22
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	38
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173, 99 S. Ct. 983, 59 L. Ed. 2d 230 (1979).....	36

<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51, 94 S. Ct. 303, 38 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1973).....	30
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Libertarian Party of New York v. New York Bd. of Elections</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	29
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709, 94 S. Ct. 1315, 39 L. Ed. 2d 702 (1974).....	37
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 83 S. Ct. 328, 9 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1963).....	30, 38
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S. Ct. 1163, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1488 (1958).....	30
<i>New York Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	37, 38
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196, 128 S. Ct. 791, 169 L. Ed. 2d 665 (2008).....	26
<i>Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	24, 25, 26, 31
<i>Rockefeller v. Powers</i> , 74 F.3d 1367 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407, 85 S. Ct. 1525, 14 L. Ed. 2d 477 (1965).....	21
<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234, 77 S. Ct. 1203, 1 L. Ed. 2d 1311 (1957).....	36
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208, 107 S. Ct. 544, 93 L. Ed. 2d 514 (1986).....	passim
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144, 58 S. Ct. 778, 82 L. Ed. 1234 (1938).....	37
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 89 S. Ct. 5, 21 L. Ed. 2d 24 (1968).....	25, 31

*Yang v. Kellner*,  
 458 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y.) .....27, 31, 38

**State Cases**

*Berkoski v. Bd. of Trustees of Inc. Vill. of Southampton*,  
 67 A.D.3d 840, 889 N.Y.S. 2d 623 (2009).....19

*Bernstein v. Feiner*,  
 43 A.D.3d 1161, 842 N.Y.S.2d 556 (2007).....19

*Carter v. Chapman*,  
 270 A.3d 444 (Pa. 2022).....22

*Eve v. Mahoney*,  
 45 A.D.2d 945, 358 N.Y.S.2d 785 (1974).....7, 18

*Harkenrider v. Hochul*,  
 No. 60, 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022)..... passim

*Harper v. Hall*,  
 2022-NCSC-17, 380 N.C. 317, 868 S.E.2d 499 .....22

*Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n*,  
 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559 .....22

*Lauer v. Bd. of Elections of New York City*,  
 262 N.Y. 416, 187 N.E. 561 (1933).....6

*League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n*,  
 2022-Ohio-789 .....22

*Nicholson v. Keyspan Corp.*,  
 14 Misc. 3d 1236(A), 836 N.Y.S.2d 501 (Sup. Ct. 2007).....19

*Pell v. Coveney*,  
 37 N.Y.2d 494, 336 N.E.2d 421 (1975).....7, 18

*Poblocki v. Todoro*,  
 55 A.D.3d 1346, 865 N.Y.S.2d 448 (2008).....19

*Teichman by Teichman v. Cmty. Hosp. of W. Suffolk*,  
 87 N.Y.2d 514, 663 N.E.2d 628 (1996).....19

**Federal Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 20302 .....23

**State Statutes**

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4 .....20, 22

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5 .....22

N.Y. Elec. Law § 1-104(3) (McKinney).....10

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-138 .....4

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-142 (McKinney) ..... passim

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-136 (McKinney) .....16

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-138 (1) (McKinney).....4

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-138 (2).....4

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-138 (4).....4, 39, 40, 41

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-134(4) (McKinney).....41

**State Rules**

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 1012 (a) (2) and (3) (McKinney) .....18

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 1012 (McKinney) .....17

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 1013 (McKinney) .....18

**Other Authorities**

22 Carmody-Wait 2d § 137:3.....7, 18

Siegel, N.Y. Prac. § 178 (6th ed.) .....19

## CONCISE STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED

Q1. Should the Appellants' motion to intervene have been granted?

A1. The Lower Court denied the Appellants' motion to intervene without discussion.<sup>1</sup>

Q2. Could the Lower Court have granted Appellants the relief requested?

A2. The Lower Court held it could not grant Appellants the relief requested.

Q3. Should the Lower Court have extended the time for collecting signatures for independent nominating petitions for all political offices from April 19, 2022, to July 5, 2022?

A3. The Lower Court held it could not extend the time for collecting signatures for independent nominating petitions from April 19, 2022, to July 5, 2022.

Q4. Should the Lower Court have reduced the number of signatures required for independent nominating petitions for each public office, as outlined in N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-142 (McKinney), by 50%?
